

SYLVIA SHIH-YAU WU (CSB No. 273549)

GEORGE A. KIMBRELL (*Pro Hac Vice*)

AMY VAN SAUN (*Pro Hac Vice*)

Center for Food Safety

2009 NE Alberta St. Suite 207

Portland, Oregon 97211

(971) 271-7372

Emails: swu@centerforfoodsafety.org

gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org

avansaun@centerforfoodsafety.org

STEPHEN D. MASHUDA (*Pro Hac Vice*)

Earthjustice

810 Third Avenue, Suite 810, Seattle, WA 98104

T: (206) 343-7340 / F: (206) 343-1526

Email: smashuda@earthjustice.org

BRETTNY HARDY (CSB No. 316231)

Earthjustice

50 California Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94111

T: (415) 217-2142

Email: bhardy@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN HAHN, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

AQUABOUNTY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 3:16-cv-01574-VC

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Date: August 6, 2020

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Location: Courtroom 4

Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

I. FDA FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CONSIDER ENVIRONMENTAL RISK AND NOW UNLAWFULLY DISAVOWS ANY AUTHORITY OVER ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS..... 1

 A. FDA’s Interpretation Conflicts with the Broad Language of the FFDCA..... 2

 B. FDA’s New *Post Hoc* Litigation Position Deserves No Deference. 6

 C. FDA’s Interpretation Has Dangerous Consequences for All New Animal Drug Approvals. 8

II. FDA VIOLATED NEPA..... 12

 A. FDA Failed to Take a Hard Look. 12

 B. FDA Should Have Completed an Environmental Impact Statement. 17

 1. The Intensity Factors Showed Significant Effects..... 17

 2. FDA Improperly Relied on a Mitigated FONSI. 19

 C. FDA Applied an Unlawfully Narrow Scope..... 20

 1. FDA Improperly Segmented its Analysis. 20

 2. FDA Ignored Cumulative Impacts..... 23

 3. FDA Failed to Consider a Reasonable Range of Alternatives. 23

III. FDA’S “NO EFFECT” FINDING VIOLATED THE ESA..... 24

 A. The May Affect Standard is Easily Triggered Here. 26

 B. FDA Failed to Use the Best Available Science..... 28

 C. FDA’s Narrow Definitions of the Action and the Action Area Violated the ESA. 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Young</i> , 770 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 19-35665, 2020 WL 1656447 (9th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	8
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , No. C 08-00484 JSW, 2009 WL 3047227 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2009).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Children’s Hospital Ass’n of Tx. v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	6
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir.1988)	29
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Ross</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2019).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Div. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	23, 24

Federal Cases Con't

Ctr. for Env't'l Law & Policy v. BLM,
655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011) 16

Defenders of Wildlife v. Flowers,
414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005) 26

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... 3

Forelaws on Board v. Johnson,
743 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984) 5

Graves v. Arpaio,
623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

Hells Canyon Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000) 16

Inst. for Fisheries Res. v. Hahn,
424 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....2, 4, 11

Jones v. Gordon,
792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) 20

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)25, 28

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 3, 6

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) 23

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 16, 17

Mont. Env't'l Info.Ctr. v. Office of Surface Mining,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017) 16

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 5

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 14, 15

Federal Cases Con't

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir.2011) 23

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton,
458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 24

Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. F.C.C.,
567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 3

Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n. v. Semonite,
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 18, 19, 23

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Brownlee,
402 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 26

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) 17, 19

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. E.P.A.,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 30

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 5, 6

Save Our Ecosystems v. Clark,
747 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1984) 21

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) 25

Sierra Forest Legacy v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
598 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 27

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
No. 16-1534 (JEB), 2020 WL 1441923 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 19

Thomas v. Peterson,
753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985) 22

W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) 24

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 5

Federal Cases Con't

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010) 30

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 11, 12

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 30

21 U.S.C. § 321..... 3, 6

21 U.S.C. § 331..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 351..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 360b *passim*

21 U.S.C. §§ 360ccc-1..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 393..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 2106..... 6

118 Stat. 891 (2004)..... 6

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 25.1 5

21 C.F.R. § 25.20..... 5

21 C.F.R. § 25.33 4, 5

21 C.F.R. § 25.40..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 14

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22..... 15

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 21, 22, 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8..... 16

Regulations Con't

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 12

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 21, 22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 15, 18, 21

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 29, 30

Other Authorities

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986) 25

76 Fed. Reg. 3843 (Jan. 21, 2011) 19

80 Fed. Reg. 73,104 (Nov. 24, 2015) 9

S. Rep. No. 85-2422 (1958) 6
